

14-1870-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

N. DEAN PASHA, Doctor,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– v. –

JOHN M. JANSHESKI, STARBOARD INTERNATIONAL, L.L.C.,

Respondents-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

PHILIP J. LAYFIELD
LAYFIELD & WALLACE
9170 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 100
Irvine, California 92618
(310) 219-6518

– and –

DONALD DINAN
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
600 14th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 625-0600

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	12
A. Review of the Arbitral Award Is Very Limited	12
B. The Arbitrator’s Finding That Pasha Failed to Present Evidence of Existence or Amount of Damages Is Fatal To Pasha’s Arguments	13
1. There is No Basis to Vacate Or Correct the Award on the Damages Claims Under Section 10(a)(3)	15
2. There is No Basis to Correct or Vacate The Award on the Damages Claims Under Section 10(a)(4)	16
3. Pasha Has Failed to Show Any Manifest Disregard of the Law	18
C. The District Court Did Not Make Any Error As To The Replacement Joint Venture	21
D. The Arbitrator’s Determination That There Was Insufficient Evidence of Damages Is Reasonable	25
E. There Are No Grounds To Vacate Or Correct The Arbitrator’s Award With Respect to Pasha’s Equitable Claims	30
F. Pasha Misrepresents the Record by Claiming That the Arbitrator Found in His Favor But Failed to Award Damages	33
G. There is Nothing Left Open to Decide Based on a Future Agreement Not Yet Created	37
H. There Is Nothing Contradictory About the Award	38
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Acierno v. Goldstein</i> , No. CIV.A. 20056-NC, 2005 WL 3111993 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2005).....	15
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Mut. Marine Office, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bermuda Container Line Ltd. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO</i> , 192 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 1999)	10-11
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Campbell v. Am. Family Life Assur. Co. of Columbus, Inc.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D. Minn. 2009)	16
<i>Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co. v. TIG Reinsurance Co.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 304 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	36
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co., Consol., Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen, & Helpers, Local Union No. 991</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (S.D. Ala. 2007)	35
<i>Cofinco, Inc. v. Bakrie & Bros., N. V.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 613 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	36
<i>ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Connecticut Educ. Properties, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Dalton v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 00C-09-155WCC, 2002 WL 338081 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2002)	14, 20
<i>Dittrick v. Chalfant</i> , 948 A.2d 400 (Del. Ch.) <i>aff'd</i> , 935 A.2d 255 (Del. 2007).....	31
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Fairchild Corp. v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	12, 14, 31

<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	27
<i>Folkways Music Publishers, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 989 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Gibbons v. Whalen</i> , No. CIV.A. 2008-02-133, 2009 WL 3014325 (Del. Com. Pl. Sept. 21, 2009) <i>aff'd</i> , No. CIV.A. S09A-09-003, 2010 WL 8250809 (Del. Super. Mar. 22, 2010).....	26
<i>Gunzl v. Veltre</i> , No. CIV.A. 2007-05-313, 2008 WL 5160137 (Del. Com. Pl. May 22, 2008)	14, 20
<i>Hardy v. Walsh Manning Sec., L.L.C.</i> , 341 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2003)	31, 32
<i>Hedgeco, LLC v. Schneider</i> , No. 08 CIV. 494 (SHS, 2009 WL 1309782 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2009)	26
<i>Henne v. Balick</i> , 51 Del. 369, 146 A.2d 394 (1958)	27
<i>Kronenberg v. Katz</i> , 872 A.2d 568 (Del. Ch. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laskowski v. Wallis</i> , 58 Del. 98, 205 A.2d 825 (1964).....	14
<i>Maier-Schule GMC, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp. (GMC Truck & Bus Grp.)</i> , 154 F.R.D. 47 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	26
<i>Michaels v. Mariforum Shipping, S. A.</i> , 624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Olympia & York Florida Equity Corp. v. Gould</i> , 776 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1985)	35-36
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	30, 31
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2064 (2013).....	12

<i>Palmer v. Moffat</i> , CIV.A.01C-03-114JEB, 2004 WL 397051 (Del. Super. Feb. 27, 2004)	34
<i>Pike v. Freeman</i> , 266 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Rame, LLC v. Popovich</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Remmey v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Rocket Jewelry Box, Inc. v. Noble Gift Packaging, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1998)	17, 37
<i>Strike It Rich, Inc. v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 89 (D.D.C. 1980).....	26
<i>Success Systems, Inc. v. Maddy Petroleum Equipment, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D. Conn. 2004)	19
<i>Unger v. Greenhut</i> , 183 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1950)	27
<i>United Paperworkers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	11, 13
<i>Wallace v. Buttar</i> , 378 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2004)	11, 19, 20, 30
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 13 CV 7237, 2013 WL 5708604 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2013).....	18, 19

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Federal Arbitration Act, Section 10	1
9 U.S.C. § 10	2, 12, 37
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3).....	12, 15, 16
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	12, 16, 17
